Murtaza H. Habib, Mr. Arshad Nasar, and 
Mr. Adnan Afridi - NIT Nominee.

5. To consider any other business of the Bank with the permission of the Chair. 

Special Business
6. To Consider and approve increase in Authorized Capital of the Bank from Rs. 15,000,000,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Billion) to Rs. 25,000,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Billion).

7. To consider and approve the conversion terms of Tier 2 Term Finance Certificates of the Bank, issued 
in 2021 in the amount of Rs. 5,000,000,000 (Rupees Five Billion) into Ordinary Shares of the Bank upon 
occurrence of a conversion event if so required by the State Bank of Pakistan.

[...]

The purpose of this statement is to set forth the 
material fact concerning such special business.

Item No. 6 of the Agenda

As recommended by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on February 09, 2022, it is proposed to 
increase the Authorised Capital of the Bank from Rs. 15,000,000,000 (Rupees Fifteen Billion) to 
Rs. 25,000,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Billion) to meet the future requirements of paid-up capital and to 
pass the following resolutions as a Special Resolutions:

“RESOLVED THAT the Authorised Capital of the Bank be and is hereby increased from Rs. 15,000,000,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Billion) to Rs. 25,000,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Billion) by the creation of 1,000,000,000 
Ordinary Shares of Rs. 10/- each.

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the figures and words “Rs. 15,000,000,000 (Rupees Fifteen Billion) divided into 
1,500,000,000 (One Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each” appearing in Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association and that the figures and words “Rs. 15,000,000,000 (Rupees Fifteen Billion) 
divided into 1,500,000,000 (One Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each” in Article 4 of 
the Articles of Association of the Bank be and are hereby substituted by the figures and words “Rs. 
25,000,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Billion) divided into 2,500,000,000 (Two Billion Five Hundred Million) 
ordinary shares of Rs. 10/- each”.

Item No. 7 of the Agenda

In order to contribute towards its Tier 2 Capital, Bank AL Habib Limited (the “Bank”) has issued redeemable 
capital in the form of Term Finance Certificates (“TFCs”) amounting to Rs. 5,000,000,000/- (Rupees Five

[...]

Stock Exchange Limited pursuant to the Privately Placed Debt Securities Listing Regulations of the Pakistan 
Stock Exchange Limited. 

The aforesaid TFCs may be converted into ordinary shares of the Bank in accordance with the applicable rules 
and regulations of SBP, subject to a maximum of 118,574,000 (One Hundred Eighteen Million Five Hundred 
Seventy Four Thousand) additional ordinary shares being issued upon such conversion, (i) if so directed by 
SBP on the occurrence of a point of non-viability as determined by SBP or (ii) at the option of the Bank upon 
the occurrence of a pre-specified trigger point pursuant to Basel III Capital Instructions of SBP, or (iii) due to

[...]

7,000,000,000/= (Rupees Seven Billion) (inclusive of a green shoe option of PKR 
3,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Three Billion)  for the purpose of Additional Tier 1 Capital under Basel III Capital 
Instructions of the State Bank of Pakistan (“SBP”), may be converted into ordinary shares of the Bank subject 
to a maximum of 118,574,000 (One Hundred Eighteen Million Five Hundred Seventy Four Thousand)  
additional ordinary shares being issued upon such conversion, (i) if so directed by SBP on the occurrence of 
a point of non-viability as determined by SBP, at a price equivalent to the market value of the shares of the 
Bank on the date of trigger of the point of non-viability as declared by SBP or (ii) at the option of the Bank upon

[...]

Adnan Afridi - NIT Nominee.

5. To consider any other business of the Bank with the permission of the Chair.
Special Business
6. To Consider and approve increase in Authorized Capital of the Bank from Rs.15,000,000,000 (Rupees Fifteen Billion) to Rs.25,000,000,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Billion).
7. To consider and approve the conversion terms of Tier 2 Term Finance Certificates of the Bank, issued in 2021 in the amount of Rs. 5,000,000,000 (Rupees Five

Billion) into Ordinary Shares of the Bank upon occurrence of a conversion event if so required by the State Bank of Pakistan.